

No. 20-472

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE
REFINING, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW W. MORRISON*
CYNTHIA COOK ROBERTSON
SHELBY L. DYL
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202-663-8000
matthew.morrison@pillsburylaw.com
**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents
Renewable Fuels Association,
American Coalition for Ethanol,
National Corn Growers Association,
and National Farmers Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACK- GROUND	5
A. The Renewable Fuel Standard.....	5
B. Small Refinery Temporary Exemption....	6
C. EPA’s Administration of Petitions for Extension of the Small Refinery Tem- porary Exemption.....	7
II. CASE BACKGROUND	9
A. Petitioners’ Exemption Extension Pe- titions.....	9
B. The Biofuels Coalition’s Petition for Review and the Tenth Circuit’s Judg- ment.....	10
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	13
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OF AU- THORITY	13
II. THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FED- ERAL LAW THAT THE COURT NEEDS TO RESOLVE	16
A. The D.C. Circuit Will Address the Same Question.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Will Not Cause the Economic Harm Imagined by Petitioners.....	19
III. OVERTURNING ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED WOULD NOT ALTER THE JUDGMENT	22
IV. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE SMALL REFINERY TEMPORARY EXEMPTION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5, 8
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	14
<i>Lion Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19–1220 (D.C. Cir.) (petition filed Oct. 22, 2019)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017)	9, 10, 13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 19–9562 (10th Cir. Oct. 15, 2019), ECF No. 010110245406	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2015)	23

STATUTES AND CODES

United States Code

Title 28, section 1254(1)	2
Title 42, section 7545(o)(1)(k)	6
Title 42, section 7545(o)(2)(B)	5
Title 42, section 7545(o)(5)(D)	4, 21
Title 42, section 7545(o)(7)(A)	4, 21
Title 42, section 7545(o)(9)	26, 27
Title 42, section 7545(o)(9)(A)	6, 7, 25, 26, 27
Title 42, section 7545(o)(9)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Title 42, section 7607(b)	15
Title 42, section 7607(b)(1)	11, 18
Pub. L. No. 110–140	
121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	2, 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 40, section 56.3	15
Title 40, section 80.1401	6
Title 40, section 80.1427	6
Title 40, section 80.1427(b)	4, 21
Title 40, section 80.1429(b)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules of the Supreme Court	
Rule 10.....	16
Rule 10(a)	3, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	24
Dallas Burkholder, U.S. EPA, <i>A Preliminary Assessment of RIN Market Dynamics, RIN Prices, and Their Effects</i> 29 (May 14, 2015).....	20, 21
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions (last updated Nov. 19, 2020)	8
G. Chakrabarty, T. Fitzgibbon, & M. Smith, <i>Downstream Oil and Gas Amid COVID-19: Succeeding in a Changed Market</i>	20
J. Corrigan & M. Greenan, <i>COVID-19 and the Oil Price Collapse: Impacts on Refining and Downstream Businesses</i> , PwC U.S. (Apr. 2020), https://www.pwc.com/us/en/industries/energy-utilities-mining/library/covid-19-impact-oil-refining-downstream-businesses.html	20
Jarrett Renshaw & Chris Prentice, <i>Chevron, Exxon Seek ‘Small Refinery’ Waivers from U.S. Biofuels Law</i> , Reuters (Apr. 12, 2018), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-biofuels-epa-refineries-exclusive/exclusive-chevron-exxon-seek-small-refinery-waivers-from-u-s-biofuels-law-idUSKBN1HJ32R	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3), p. 352 (10th ed. 2013).....	24
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Trends and Expectations Surrounding the Outlook for Energy Markets</i> (Aug. 2020), https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/aeo/pdf/trends_and_expectations_2020.pdf	19
